Tel:   +49 (0)8121-2574100
Fax:  +49 (0)8121-2574101
Email: info@chenyang.de
Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany
Technologies GmbH & Co KG

Load resistance (sinusoid and square waves) 100Ω, min
Operating Temperature Range -40°C ~ +125°C
Order Guide
Part number CYGTS102DC
Supply Voltage 4.5V ~ 24V
Load resistance (sinusoid and square waves) 100Ω, min
Best sense distance (gap) 1.0mm (use target gear 2)
Sense Distance (gap) 0.2mm ~ 3.5mm (use target gear 2)
Rotational Speed (RPM) 10 - 8000
Switching time (frequency 1kHz) Rise time: 5,5µs max, fall time: 10µs max
Cross Reference 1GT101DC, 1GT103DC, 1GT105DC
Automotive and Heavy Duty Vehicles:
 Camshaft and crankshaft speed and
position
 Transmission speed
 Tachometers
 Anti-skid/traction control
Industrial Areas:
 Sprocket speed
 Chain link conveyor speed/distance
 Stop motion detector
 High speed and low cost proximity
 Tachometers, counters.
 - 2 -
Technologies GmbH & Co KG
Tel:   +49 (0)8121-2574100
Fax:  +49 (0)8121-2574101
Email: info@chenyang.de
Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany
Reference Target Wheels and Sensing Gap (unit: mm)
Target
wheel
Gear
Module
Outer
diameter
Tooth
Height
Tooth
Width
Tooth
Spacing
Target
Thickness
Teeth
Number
Sensing
Gap/distance
TW 1 3.833 28 5.0 7.34 7.34 8.0 6 0.2-4.0
TW 2 1.917 28 5.0 3.66 3.67 8.0 12 0.2-3.5
TW 3 1.136 28 3.0 2.0 2.0 8.0 22 0.2-2.0
TW 4 1.227 81.5 3.0 2.0 2.0 8.0 64 0.5-2.0
Characteristics will vary due to target size, geometry, location, and material. Optimum sensor
performance is dependent on the following variables which must be considered in combination:
 Target material, geometry, and speed
 Gap between sensor and target
 Ambient temperature
 Magnetic material in close proximity.
Application Notes
This sensor outputs the signal directly from the operational amplifier. Connect 4 wires as shown in
the figure.
1: +4.5V ~ +24V
4: Square output
2: 0V
3: Sinusoid output
                          Vcc
                         GND

Load resistance (sinusoid wave and square wave) 100Ω, min
Operating Temperature Range -40°C~+85°C
Order Guide
Part number CYGTS102OR
Supply Voltage +4.5V ~ +24V
Load resistance (sinusoid wave and square wave) 100 Ω, min
Best sense distance (gap) 3.0mm ~ 7mm  (use target gear 3)
Sense Distance (gap) 2.5mm ~ 14mm (use target gear 3)
Rotational Speed (RPM) 10-8000
Switching time (frequency 1kHz) Rise time: 8,4µs, fall time: 12.8µs
Automotive and Heavy Duty Vehicles:
 Camshaft and crankshaft speed and
position
 Transmission speed
 Tachometers
 Anti-skid/traction control
Industrial Areas:
 Sprocket speed
 Chain link conveyor speed/distance
 Stop motion detector
 High speed and low cost proximity
 Tachometers, counters.
 - 5 -
Technologies GmbH & Co KG
Tel:   +49 (0)8121-2574100
Fax:  +49 (0)8121-2574101
Email: info@chenyang.de
Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany
Reference Target Wheels and Sensing Gap (unit: mm)
Target
wheel
Gear
Module
Outer
diameter
Tooth
Height
Tooth
Width
Tooth
Spacing
Target
Thickness
Teeth
Number
Sensing
distance
TW 1 4.583 40 12.5 10.47 10.47 8.0 6 3.5-12.5
TW 2 2.667 40 8 3.66 5.23 5.23 12 1.5-7.5
TW 3 2.292 40 12.5 2.0 5.23 5.23 12 2.5-14
TW 4 1.146 40 12.5 2.0 2.62 2.62  24  2.5-6.5
Characteristics will vary due to geometry, location, material and Surface properties. Optimum
sensor performance is dependent on the following variables which must be considered in
combination:
 Target material, geometry, surface properties and speed
 Gap between sensor and target
 Ambient temperature
 Interference from nearby light sources
Application Notes
This sensor outputs the signal directly from the operational amplifier. Connect 4 wires as shown in
the figure.
1: +4.5V ~+24V
3: Sinusoid output
4: Square output
2: 0V
                         VCC
                        GND

D-85464 Finsing
Germany
Order Guide
Part number CYGTS101DC CYGTS101PC CYGTS101RC-N
(RC & NPN  output)
CYGTS101RC-P
(RC & PNP output)
Supply Voltage 4.5V ~ 24V
Output Saturation
Voltage
0.4V (sinking
20mA)
0.4V (sourcing
20mA)
0.4V (sinking or sourcing 20mA)
Sense Distance
(gap)
0.2mm ~ 4.0mm (using reference target wheels)
RPM 10-8000
Switching time Rise time: 10µsec. max, fall time: 2µsec. max.
Cross Reference 1GT101DC, 1GT103DC, 1GT105DC
Reference Target Wheels and Sensing Gap (unit: mm)
Target wheel
Outer
diameter
Tooth
Height
Tooth
Width
Tooth
Spacing
Target
Thickness
Teeth
Number
Sensing
Gap/distance
Target wheel 1 28 5.0 7.34 7.34 8.0 6 0.2-4.0
Target wheel 2 28 5.0 3.66 3.67 8.0 12 0.2-2.5
Target wheel 3 28 3.0 2.0 2.0 8.0 22 0.2-1.0
Target wheel 4 81.5 3.0 2.0 2.0 8.0 64 0.2-1.0
Characteristics will vary due to target size, geometry, location, and material. Optimum sensor
performance is dependent on the following variables which must be considered in combination:
 Target material, geometry, and speed
 Gap between sensor and target
 Ambient temperature
 Magnetic material in close proximity.
 - 9 -
Technologies GmbH & Co KG
Tel:   +49 (0)8121-2574100
Fax:  +49 (0)8121-2574101
Email: info@chenyang.de
Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany
Application Notes
The output of the sensor GYGTS101DC is sinking current NPN (open collector). A pull-up resistor
(1k ~ 10k) should be connected to the sensor output circuit (between power supply and output).
The output of the sensor CYGTS101PC is current sourcing PNP (open collector). A pull-up resistor
(1k ~ 10k) should be connected to the sensor output circuit (between output and GND).
The sensor CYGTS101RC has a RC (NPN or PNP) output voltage. A pull-up resistor is built in the
sensor. In order to optimize the value of the pull up resistor in advance one should firstly use the
sensor CYGTS101DC or CYGTS101PC for test. After optimized the pull up resistor you can use
this sensor for your application.
Mounting Dimensions (for reference only)
                        Vcc
CYGTS101DC
                       OUT
                       GND
1k~ 10k
+4.5V ~+24V
Output signal

D-85464 Finsing
Germany
Order Information
Part number of sensor CYGTS211
(1)  (2) (3) (4) (5)
Series name Power supply Output pole Output type Screw
CYGTS211 n=A: 5VDC
n=B: 8 ~ 30VDC
x=N: NPN
x=P: PNP
O: OC
2: M12x1mm
6: M16x1mm
Example 1: CYGTS211B-NO2,  Hall Effect Gear Tooth Sensor CYGTS211 with
  Specifications:
     Power supply 8 ~ 30VDC
     NPN Output
     OC open collector output
     M12x1mm screw
Part number of sensor CYGTS212
(1)  (2) (3) (4) (5)
Series name Power supply Output pole Output type Screw
CYGTS212 n=A: 5VDC
n=B: 8 ~ 30VDC
x=N: NPN
x=P: PNP
R: RC 6: M16x1mm
Example 2: CYGTS212A-NR6,  Hall Effect Gear Tooth Sensor CYGTS212 with
  Specifications:
     Power supply 5VDC
     NPN Output
     RC output
     M16x1mm screw
   (1)               (2)         (3)         (4)       (5)
CYGTS 211         n   -   x           O         M
   (1)               (2)        (3)         (4)       (5)
CYGTS 212         n      x           R          6
 - 36 -
Technologies GmbH & Co KG
Tel:   +49 (0)8121-2574100
Fax:  +49 (0)8121-2574101
Email: info@chenyang.de
Markt Schwabener Str. 8
D-85464 Finsing
Germany
Hall Effect Gear Tooth Speed Sensors CYGTS288
Hall Effect gear tooth sensors CYGTS288 are applied to the non-contact speed measurement of
rotational gears. The measuring range is 1-20000rpm and the output square-wave signal can be
directly connected with TTL, CMOS electric circuits and general tachometers to constitute the
tachometric measuring and control systems.